COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF WARREN COUNTY)
WATER DISTRICT TO ESTABLISH THE) CASE NO.2012-00269
ROCKFIELD SCHOOL SEWER CAPITAL)
RECOVERY FEE)

ORDER

Pursuant to KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8, Warren County Water District ("Warren District") has filed with the Commission notice of a proposed revision to its tariff to require prospective customers located within an area delineated as the "Rockfield School Sewer Capital Recovery Area" to pay a contribution toward the cost of a sewer main extension that will serve that area. Warren District proposes to require payment of the proposed contribution at the time a customer applies for sewer service as a condition for providing sewer service. Warren District proposes to implement this proposed revision on July 1, 2012.

Based upon our review of Warren District's submission, the Commission finds that:

- 1. Pursuant to KRS 278.190, further proceedings are necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed revision to Warren District's tariff.
- 2. The operation of the proposed revision should be suspended from July 1, 2012 up to and including November 30, 2012.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- This proceeding is hereby established to determine the reasonableness of Warren District's proposed tariff revision.
- 2. Operation of Warren District's proposed tariff is suspended from July 1, 2012 up to and including November 30, 2012.

By the Commission

ENTERED #

JUN 2 9 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATT#ST

Executive Director

Alan Vilines General Manager Warren County Water District 523 US Highway 31W Bypass P. O. Box 10180 Bowling Green, KY 42102-4780